

SC100352

IN THE
Supreme Court of Missouri

Mary Elizabeth Coleman et al.,

Respondents,

v.

John R. Ashcroft, *Respondent* and

Missourians for Constitutional Freedom et al.,

Appellants-Intervenors.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County,
Honorable Christopher K. Limbaugh, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF SECRETARY OF STATE JOHN R. ASHCROFT
IN SUPPORT OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

ANDREW BAILEY
Attorney General

JOSHUA DIVINE
Solicitor General
Missouri Bar #69875

ANDREW J. CRANE
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar #68017
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-0264
(573) 751-2096 Fax
Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov
Andrew.Crane@ago.mo.gov

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|----|
| Table of Authorities | 3 |
| Introduction..... | 5 |
| Argument..... | 6 |
| A. Amendment 3 failed to disclose its direct effect on Missouri law as required by § 116.050.2(2). | 7 |
| B. Section 116.050.2(2) is valid and enforceable. | 8 |
| C. Enforcement of § 116.050.2(2) is necessary to ensure the integrity of Missouri’s elections. | 13 |
| Conclusion | 14 |
| Certificates of Service and Compliance | 16 |

Table of Authorities

Cases

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) | 10 |
| <i>Beatty v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995) | 12 |
| <i>Bergman v. Mills</i> , 988 S.W.2d 84 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) | 11 |
| <i>Brown v. Carnahan</i> , 370 S.W.3d 637 (Mo. banc 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Buchanan v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 615 S.W.2d 6 (Mo. banc 1981) | 5, 7, 14 |
| <i>Cady v. Ashcroft</i> , 606 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. App. W.D. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Care & Treatment of Schottel v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 836 (Mo. banc 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) | 13 |
| <i>Donaldson v. Missouri State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 615 S.W.3d 57 (Mo. banc 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Fitz-James v. Ashcroft</i> , 678 S.W.3d 194 (Mo. App. W.D. 2023) | 5 |
| <i>In re Hill</i> , 8 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2000) | 12 |
| <i>Ketcham v. Blunt</i> , 847 S.W.2d 824 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) | 6 |
| <i>Kindred v. City of Smithville</i> , 292 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) | 12 |
| <i>Knight v. Carnahan</i> , 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009) | 7, 8 |
| <i>Kuehner v. Kander</i> , 442 S.W.3d 224 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) | 12 |
| <i>Missouri Roundtable for Life v. Carnahan</i> , 676 F.3d 665 (8th Cir. 2012) | 11 |
| <i>Moore v. Brown</i> , 165 S.W.2d 657 (Mo. 1942) | 6 |
| <i>Rekart v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 639 S.W.2d 606 (Mo. banc 1982) | 9 |

Rodgers v. Danforth,
 486 S.W.2d 258 (Mo. banc 1972) 14

State ex rel. Mathewson v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of St. Louis Cty.,
 841 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. banc 1992) 8

State ex rel. Upchurch v. Blunt,
 810 S.W.2d 515 (Mo. 1991) 9

State v. Jeffrey,
 400 S.W.3d 303 (Mo. banc 2013) 13

Sweeney v. Ashcroft,
 652 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. App. W.D. 2022) 6

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut,
 479 U.S. 208 (1986) 10

Trenton Farms RE, LLC v. Hickory Neighbors United, Inc.,
 603 S.W.3d 286 (Mo. banc 2020) 10

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 12

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

Mo. Const. art III, § 38(d) 14

§ 116.150, RSMo 6

§ 116.334.1, RSMo 14

§ 188.017, RSMo 8
